

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ULYSSES TORY AND RUTH CRAFT,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHNNIE L. COCHRAN, JR.,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Court Of Appeal Of The State Of California,
Second Appellate District, Division One**

—◆—
PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

—◆—
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
DUKE UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
Science Drive and Towerview Road
Durham, North Carolina 27708
(919) 613-7173

GARY L. BOSTWICK
JEAN-PAUL JASSY
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1600
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 228-3700

Counsel for Petitioners Ulysses Tory and Ruth Craft

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE INJUNCTION WAS IMPOSED AS A REMEDY FOR DEFAMATION OF A PUBLIC FIGURE AND NOT FOR EXTORTION, AND THUS MUST MEET THE FIRST AMEND- MENT'S REQUIREMENTS FOR REMEDIES IN DEFAMATION ACTIONS	2
A. The Injunction Was For Speech Protected By The First Amendment.....	2
1. The Injunction Was Issued For The Ex- pression Of Opinion About A Public Fig- ure On A Matter Of Public Concern	3
2. The Injunction Was Based On State- ments That Were Not Made With Ac- tual Malice.....	5
3. Cochran's Other Descriptions Of The Statements Do Not Make Them Unpro- tected Under The First Amendment.....	6
B. The Injunction Was For Defamation And False Light Invasion Of Privacy, Not For Extortion	7
C. Petitioners' Alleged Motivations For Speaking About A Public Figure And A Matter Of Public Concern Do Not Affect The First Amendment Protection For Such Speech	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT	10
III. INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE REMEDY IN A DEFAMATION CASE.....	11
A. Cochran Concedes That Prior Restraints Have Historically Been Rejected In Defamation Cases	11
B. Damages Are The Appropriate Remedy In Defamation Cases.....	12
C. Injunctions Are Not An Appropriate Remedy In Defamation Cases	14
IV. EVEN IF INJUNCTIONS ARE ALLOWED IN DEFAMATION CASES, SUCH INJUNCTIONS MUST BE NARROWLY TAILORED; BUT THE INJUNCTION IN THIS CASE IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD	15
A. The Permanent Injunction Is Content-Based Because, As Respondent Concedes, It Bars Discussion On The “Subject” Of Johnnie Cochran.....	15
B. The Permanent Injunction In This Case Is Enormously Overbroad	17
C. The Court Should Declare The Injunction Unconstitutional, Not Rewrite It.....	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	10
<i>American Steel Foundries v. TriCity Central Trades Council</i> , 257 U.S. 184 (1921)	13
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	5
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	13, 14
<i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. National Labor Relations Board</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983)	13
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987)	15, 19
<i>Bose v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	2, 3, 5
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	16
<i>Carroll v. President and Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	16
<i>Cochran v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	6
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	16
<i>Couch v. San Juan Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 33 Cal. App. 4th 1491 (1995).....	11
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992).....	7
<i>Ferlauto v. Hamsher</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 1394 (1999)	4
<i>Greenberg v. Burglass</i> , 229 So.2d 83 (La.1969)	4
<i>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	4, 7, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>James v. San Jose Mercury News, Inc.</i> , 17 Cal. App. 4th 1 (1993)	4
<i>Kingsley Books, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 354 U.S. 436 (1957)	12
<i>Kwass v. Kersey</i> , 81 S.E.2d 237 (W.V. 1954)	4
<i>Leeper v. Beltrami</i> , 53 Cal.2d 195 (1959)	1, 14
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center, Inc.</i> 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	10, 16, 17
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991)	5
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	3
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	3
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	9
<i>National Organization for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994)	8
<i>Near v. Minnesota</i> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	11, 12, 20
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	14
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973)	12
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Comm’n on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	16
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	8
<i>Savage v. Pacific Gas & Elect. Co.</i> , 21 Cal. App. 4th 443 (1993)	4
<i>Time, Inc. v. Hill</i> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967)	11
<i>Times Film Corp. v. City of Chicago</i> , 365 U.S. 43 (1961)	12
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	17
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 215 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Strum</i> , 870 F.2d 769 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.</i> , 401 U.S. 576 (1971)	19
<i>Willing v. Mazzocone</i> , 393 A.2d 1155 (Pa. 1978)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 518	7
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961, <i>et seq.</i>	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael Meyerson, <i>The Neglected History of the Prior Restraint Doctrine: Rediscovering the Link Between the First Amendment and Separation of Powers</i> , 34 Ind. L. Rev. 295 (2001).....	19
Rodney Smolla, <i>Law of Defamation</i> § 9:85 (2d ed. 2004).....	19
